

No. 17-972

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MICHAEL NORDYKE,
Petitioner,

v.

HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP,
Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—————
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

—————
JED L. MARCUS
Counsel of Record
BRESSLER, AMERY & ROSS, P.C.
325 Columbia Turnpike
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 514-1200
jmarcus@bressler.com
Counsel for Petitioner

February 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT AND UNANSWERED QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	2
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	5
III. THIS CASE IS THE PROPER VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. District Court,</i> 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585,</i> 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	3
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,</i> 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	5
<i>In re Khadr,</i> 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>In re Rolls-Royce Corp.,</i> 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	5
<i>U.S.O. v. Mizuho Holding Co.,</i> 547 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Will v. United States</i> 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	5
